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DECI SI ON |

JAEGER, Menber: The EI Dorado Union H gh School District
(District) excepts, inter alia, to the finding, attached
hereto, of a Public Enploynent Relations Board adm nistrative
| aw judge (ALJ) that the EIl Dorado Union H gh School District
Faculty Associ ation (Association) did not violate the
'Educational Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA or Act) 1 when it
pi cketed the school site during the period from8:00 to
8:30 a.m

The ALJ's findings of fact and conclusions of |aw have been
reviewed and, except as nodified, are adopted here. For
purpose of clarity, certain of these findings and concl usions

are summari zed here.

'EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et
'seq. Unless otherwise indicated, all statutory references
herein are to the Governnent Code.



- The parties' agreenent provides that the teachers are to
report "30 mnutes prior to their first schedul ed assi gnment”
and are to be "available for student conferences, parent
conferences, and other professional responsibilities during
duty tine . . . [and for] canpus supervision . . . ." The
period involved is from8:00 to 8:30 a.m

2. The Association, to put pressure on the District during
the latter stages of negotiation, instigated a program which
i ncl uded picketing the school sites during the 30-m nute period
precedi ng the beginning of classes. The picketing was
conducted on a public street that bisected the school canpus.

3. Sone teachers on picket duty did confer with students
during this time, sonme in the school hallway and, on one
occasion, on the |awn outside the school. There is no credible
evi dence that any teacher failed to performthe duties
specified in the agreenent.

4. There were no guidelines as to where the teachers were
to be during the 30-mnute period. Sone spent the tine in
cl assroonms, sonme in the |ounge where they di scussed sports. A
previous effort by one school principal to require the teachers
to report to their classroons during this time fail ed.

In dismssing this part of the charge, the ALJ anal ogi zed
t he picketing to union organi zing conducted in non-work areas
prior to the beginning of classes, activity which the Board has

found to be protected. 2

’See Long Beach Unified School District (1980) PERB
Deci sion No. 130.




The District argues that the ALJ erred in finding that the
teachers were on duty while they were picketing. It further
clainms that the ALJ inproperly failed to consider whether the
pi cketing violated regulations of the State Board of
Educat i on. 8

I n anot her exception, the District argues that the ALJ
erred in concluding that adm nistrators who perforned certain

wor k boycotted by the teachers are not entitled to

rei nbursenent by the Association.?

DI SCUSSI ON

At the outset, the Board does not consider the question
before it to be whether the picketing, in itself, violated the
Act.® The facts here present a novel question concerning the
limts of arguably protected activity where enpl oyee-picketers
do not report to the enployer's work place, but neverthel ess
continue to provide the services required of them

The contract provision that teachers "report for duty" and
"be available" nust surely nean that they be present within the

school facility. W think that, absent sone clear contractual

®Board of Education Regul ation 5570 (5 Cal. Admin. Code
No. 5570) requires teachers to report to school 30 mnutes
prior to the beginning of classes.

4The ALJ found the boycott, a teacher action taken as
part of the Association strategy but otherwi se not connected to
the picketing and the subject of a separate allegation, to have
violated the Act.

5But see Fresno Unified School District (1982) PERB
Deci sion No. 208.




or statutory authority to the contrary, enployees nmay not
assert a protected right to determ ne for thensel ves where they
wi Il performrequired duties.

In San Ranon Valley Unified School District (1984) PERB

O der No. IR-46, the Board, follow ng federal precedent, held
that a partial wthhol ding of services denies the enployer the
opportuni;y to "defend itself" against the action, and is
therefore unprotected. Here, although the teachers may not
have actually withheld the services to be perfornmed during the
pre-class period, their insistence upon perform ng them off
school prem ses has the simlar potential of denying the
District the opportunity to accormmodate itself to the teachers'
action.

The evidence shows that although District policy permtted
teachers to choose where in the school they spent the 30-m nute

period, there was a paging system for contacting them when

needed, and there was a tel ephone in the teachers' Iounge.66
Thus, the District could readily neet its obligations to
student and parent needs. It would not be reasonable to inpose

on the District the obligation to search out teachers who claim
that they are available for duties that arise, but who are
actually away fromthe school site itself. Here it appears

that the teachers were picketing just outside the school
entrance, but the Board nust consider the possibility that in

any given case picketing may occur at a variety of |ocations,

°Evi dence was offered at the hearing that at sonme tinme
prior to these events, enployees who had absented thensel ves
from the school during the pre-class period were disciplined.

Y]



and at varying distances fromthe site, making it inpractica
to contact them should the need for their services arise.

W also find analogy in Palos Verdes Peninsula Unified

School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 195. There, the Board

concluded that the teachers' refusal to give "discretionary"”

final examnations as part of its bargaining strategy

constituted a partial work stoppage. The Board reasoned that
inplicit in the teachers' discretionary freedom was the

exerci se of an educational judgnent. Here, inplicit in the

teachers' discretionary choice of location in which to perform
required pre-class services is the student-oriented requirenent
that they be available in the school. Because their choice was
based solely on their bargaining strategy, we find it to be a
partial work stoppage and a violation of section 3543.6(c) of
the Act.” For the f or egoi ng reasons, we reject the rel ated
findi ngs and concl usions of the ALJ.

Upon review of the District's exception to the finding that
school adm nistrators who perforned certain boycotted work were
not entitled to renuneration by the Association, the Board

adopts the ALJ's related findings and conclusions as its own.

‘Al though the California Supreme Court in County
Sanitation District No. 2 of Los Angeles County v. Los Angel es
County Enployees Assoclation, Local 660, SEI'U AFL-CIO et al.
(1985) Cal . 3d found certain public enployee strikes
not to violate State Taw, it has not addressed the Board's
hol di ngs that partial strikes are unprotected and constitute
unfair |abor practices. See also San D ego Teachers Assn. v.
Superior Court (1979) 24 Cal. 3d 1 [1I54 Cal. Rptr. 8937.




findings and conclusions as its own. W add, Homever, W th
respect to the District's claimthat the picketing violated the
Education Code, that PERB is without authority or obligation to
adm ni ster the regulations of other State agencies. |Its duty
here is to determne if the Association's activities violated
EERA.

Finally, the Board refrains from finding that the
Association's actions violated section 3543.6(d) of the Act.
Such a finding would carry the unwarranted inplication that a
partial work stoppage, activity which has been found to be
unlawful in and of itself,® would be protected if conducted

after the exhaustion of statutory inpasse proceedi ngs.

ORDER

Based on the entire record in this case, the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board ORDERS that the El Dorado Union High
School District Faculty Association shall:

A. CEASE AND DESI ST FROM VI OLATI NG SECTI ONS 3543. 6(c) OF
THE EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS ACT BY:

1. refusing to report to the El Dorado Unified H gh Schoo
District premses during the period from8:00 am to 830 a.m
for the purpose _of bei ng avail able for such duties as may be
requi red, thereby engaging in a partial work stoppage;

2. instigating, encouraging, or engaging in an enpl oyee
boycott of required extra-curricular duties, thereby engaging

in an unlawful partial work stoppage.

8pal os Verdes Peninsula Unified School District (1982)
PERB Deci sion No. 195, supra.




B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG.AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ON DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE PURPOSES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYNMENT
RELATI ONS ACT:

1. Wthin thirty-five (35) days following the date this
Decision is no |longer subject to reconsideration, post at al
‘work locations where Association notices to enpl oyees
customarily are placed, copies of the Notice attached as an
Appendi x hereto, signed by an authorized agent of the
Associ ation. Such posting shall be maintained for a period of
thirty (30) consecutive workdays. Reasonable steps shall be
taken to insure that this Notice is not reduced in size,
def aced, altered or covered by any material .

2. Witten notification of the actions taken to conply
with this Order shall be nade to the regional director of the

Public Enpl oynent Rel ations Board in accordance with his

i nstructions.
Menber Burt joined in this Decision.

“Chai rperson Hesse's concurrence begi ns on page 8.



Hesse, Chairperson, concurring: Although |I concur in the
result reached by the majority, | do so for the reasons set
forth bel ow

The parties do not dispute that, at the tine the teachers
engaged in picketing, they were still in the process of
negotiations for a new contract. There was no evi dence that
the Association's activities were in response to an unfair
practice commtted by the District. Indeed, the Association's
strategy was seen by both sides as a "pressure tactic," used to
try to secure favorable concessions fromthe D strict during
negoti ati ons.

G ven those particular facts, this Board would have little
trouble concluding that a full strike would be in violation of
EERA.* But here, the Association clains that its nenbers
were not striking. Rather, it is argued they were engaged in
pi cketing but continued to performtheir assigned duties.

| find this distinction without nerit. The teachers were
to be on canpus and available at 8:00 a.m, thirty m nutes
bef ore cl asses began. That the teachers were "avail abl e"
even though they were picketing is inmterial. It is the
District that reserves the right to nake work assignnents

during the school day, and the District did not assign the

'Fresno Unified School District (1982) PERB Decision No.
208; San Mateo Gty School District (1985) PERB Order No. |R-48..

’See footnote 4 infra.



teachers to picket. |Indeed, it nost vigorously objected to the
enpl oyees' picketing. Thus, the teachers were engaged in a
partial strike, one unprotected by this Board. 3 The

Associ ation was certainly not bargaining in good faith or
participating i'n i npasse procedures by such action.

The majority opinion reference to a recent decision of the
California Suprene Court is unnecessary, as a partial strike
under EERA is not conparable to a full strike under a statute
that provides neither for oversight by a state agency, nor for
i npasse resol ution procedures. Thus, in reaching this
decision, | rely solely upon our own case |aw, which gives

precedent enough to reach the proper result.

%pal os Verde Peninsula Unified School District (1982)
PERB Decl st on No. 195. Instructive in that decision is the
phrase that

Enpl oyees may not pick and choose the work
they wish to do even though their action is
in support of legitimte negotiating
interest. Accepting full pay for their
services inplies a willingness to provide
full service. (ld. p. 10.)

“Al t hough we do not have the authority to rule on
vi ol ations of regulations promul gated by agenci es other than
PERB, we note that Departnent of Education Regul ation 5570
cited by the majority is inconplete. The relevant part reads;:

Unl ess otherwi se provided by rule of the
governing board of the school district”
teachers are required to be present at their
respective roons, and to open them for

adm ssion of the pupils, not less than 30

m nutes before the tinme prescribed for
comrenci ng school . (Enphasi s added.)




APPENDI X

NOTlI CE TO EMPLOYEES

POSTED BY ORDER OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD
An Agency of the State of California

After a hearing in Unfair Practice Case No. S-CO 117,
El Dorado Union H gh School District v. El Dorado Uni on Hi gh
School District Faculty Association, in wnhich all parties had
the opportunity to participate, it has been found that the
El Dorado Union Hi gh School D strict Faculty Association
viol ated sections 3543.6(c) of the Educational Enploynent
Rel ations Act by failing to neet and negotiate in good faith
with the EIl Dorado Union H gh School District by refusing to
report to the EIl Dorado Union H gh School prem ses during the
period from8 00 aamto 830 am for the purpose of being
avail able for such duties as nmay be required, thereby engagi ng
in an unlawful partial work stoppage, and by instigating,
encouragi ng, or engaging in a boycott of required
extra-curricular duties. As a result of this conduct, we have
been ordered to post this Notice and will abide by the
followwng. We wll:

CEASE AND DES| ST FROM

A, Failing to neet and negotiate in good faith with the
El Dorado Union H gh School District by refusing to report to
school prem ses during the period from8:00 am to 8:30 a.m
for the purpose of being available for such duties as my be
required,

B. Instigating, encouraging, or engaging in a boycott of
requi red extra-curricular duties.

Dat ed: EL DORADO UNI ON HI GH SCHOOL
FACULTY ASSCCI ATI ON

Aut hori zed Representative

THS IS AN OFFICIT AL NOTICE. I T MUST REMAI N POSTED FOR AT
LEAST THI RTY (30) CONSECUTI VE WORKDAYS FROM THE DATE OF
PCSTI NG AND MUST NOT BE REDUCED I N SI ZE, DEFACED, ALTERED OR
COVERED BY ANY MATERI AL



STATE OF CALI FORNI A
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQOARD

EL DORADO UNI ON HI GH SCHOOL DI STRICT. )
) Unfair Practice
)

Charging Party. ) Case No. S-CO 117
V. ) PROPOSED DECI SI ON
) (6/ 28/ 85)
EL DORADO UNI ON HI GH SCHOOL DI STRICT )
FACULTY ASSOCI ATI ON. )
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)

Appearances: Grard & Giffin by Thonas M Giffin. Attorney
for the El Dorado Union Hi gh School District; Beeson, Tayer &
Bodi ne by Neil P. Bodine, Attorney for the El Dorado Union High
School District Faculty Association.

Bef ore Ronald E. Bl ubaugh. Adm nistrative Law Judge.
PROCEDURAL _HI STORY

The exclusive representative is accused here of instigating
unlawful job actions in violation of the duty to negotiate in
good faith and prior to the exhaustion of the statutory inpasse
resol ution procedures. Specifically, it is contended that
contrary to the negotiated agreenent, the union organized a
concerted refusal by teachers to participate in required extra
assignnments and, on two occasions, a concerted refusal to begin
their duties 30 mnutes before the start of the first teaching
peri od.

The exclusive representative does not deny its role in the
concerted activities but rejects the contention that the

actions were contrary to the negotiated agreenment. The union

This Board agent decision has been appeal ed to

the Board itself and is not final. nly to the
extent the Board itself adopts this decision and
rationale my it be cited as precedent




contends that no required duties were involved in the concerted
activity and thus its conduct did not amount to an unfair
practi ce.

The charge which commrenced this action was filed on Cctober
19. 1984. by the El Dorado Union H gh School District
(hereafter District) against the El Dorado Union H gh Schoo
District Faculty Association (hereafter Association or union).
The charge alleges that the Association instigated a concerted
refusal to performrequired duties including a 30-mnute
"strike" at El Dorado Hi gh School. In addition to the
Associ ation, the charge also naned the California Teachers
Associ ation as a respondent.

On Decenber 21. 1984, the Sacranento Regi onal Attorney of
the Public Enploynent Relations Board (hereafter PERB)
di smissed the allegations against the California Teachers
Associ ation but issued a conplaint against the El Dorado Union
Hi gh School District Faculty Association. The conpl aint
al l eges that the Association on Cctober 8 and 10. 1984.
authorized and instigated a refusal by the teachers at H
Dorado Hi gh School to begin their duties 30 mnutes prior to
their first schedul ed assignnent as required by the collective
bargai ning agreenent. As a separate count, the conplaint also
all eges that during the period of Septenber 12 through COctober
12, 1984, the Association authorized and instigated a concerted

refusal by teachers to serve extra assignments as required by
2



t he negoti ated agreenent. Both actions are alleged to be in
violation of Educational Enploynment Relations Act subsections
3543.6(c) and (d).*?

The Association filed an answer to the conplaint on
January 25, 1985. The answer was a general denial of the
al l egations. A hearing was conducted on April 9, 1985. The
final brief fromthe parties was received on June 19, 1985, on
whi ch date the matter was submtted for decision.

Fl NDI NGS OF FACT

The EI Dorado Union H gh School District is a public schoo
enpl oyer under the EERA. At all times relevant, the El Dorado
Uni on Hi gh School District Faculty Association has been the

exclusive representative of the District's certificated

enpl oyee unit.

'Unl ess otherwise indicated, all references are to the
Government Code. The Educational Enploynment Rel ations Act
(hereafter EERA) is found at section 3540 et seq. In relevant
part, section 3543.6 provides as foll ows:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to:

- - . . - . - . - - - - -

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with a public school enployer of
any of the enployees of which it is the

excl usive representative.

(d) Refuse to participate in good faith in
the inpasse procedure set forth in Article 9
(commencing with Section 3548).



The parties have had a collective bargaining relationship
for some years. The negotiated agreenment which preceded the
events at issue expired on June 30, 1984. Under the contract,
any party wishing to change the terns of the agreenent was to
notify the other party by March 15, 1984. Such notification
was made and the parties comrenced negotiation on a successor
agreenment during the spring of 1984. The negoti ations
progressed to the point that by m d-Septenber the parties had
resolved all but the nonetary issues. However, those issues
proved to be a substantial obstacle to final agreenent.

In early Septenber, Association |eaders decided to apply
pressure on the District in order to secure what they believed
to be a satisfactory contract. Kerry Steed, a past president
and nenber of the negotiating team described the tactic as
including "various activities that we felt were kind of
steppi ng stones, one to another, each one being a little nore
intense." Part of the strategy, he testified, was to keep the
adm ni stration off bal ance about what woul d happen next. Pl ans
for the canpaign were mapped out in a series of six to eight
| eadership neetings held after school and at 6 a.m at
Ponder osa Hi gh School. ©One tactic the Association |eaders
deci ded upon was a boycott of extra duties. The other was
pi cketing at the high schools and during football ganes. Wth
respect to the picketing, Association guidelines were devel oped

but the teachers at the individual canpuses were authorized to

4



deci de when and where the picketing would take pl ace.

In a tel ephone conversation on Septenber 10, 1985,

Associ ation President Dwight Wells told District Assistant
Superintendent Arthur Cate that the Association |eadership
could not go along with sone proposals M. Cate informally had
advanced. The next day, M. Wells again called M. Cate and
told himthat the Association was advising its menbers not to
performthe extra curricular duties for which they had signed
up at the start of the year.

On Septenber 12, the parties nmet for a negotiating
session. During the nmeeting, M. Cate raised the issue of the
Associ ation's plan to encourage nenbers to boycott their extra
duty assignnments. M. Cate asked the union negotiating teamif
it would be all right for the District to pick a contractual
section it would like to ignore now that the Association had
chosen to ignore Article XVI. Under Article XVI each District
teacher is required to serve three extra duties for a maxi num
of 12 hours per year. The article also sets out a detailed

procedure by which the extra activities are to be assigned.

Article XVI of the contract between the parties provides
as foll ows:

1. Extra-curricular duties refer to duties
that are outside the enployee's regul ar
duty hours, such as:

a. Athletic Event Supervision
b. Class or Club Activities (activities

5



The Association teamwent into a caucus to consider M. Cate's

guesti on.

VWhen the Association teamreturned it asserted that

open to the entire student body)
c. Dances
d. O her School Student-sponsored
Activities

Extra-curricular duties that are

di scharged outside the enployee's
regular duty hours will be distributed
as equitably as possible (wthin one
duty assignnent anong all enployees at
one site unless the enployee vol unteers
for more). The enployee may sign up for
desired activities when the Mster
Activities Calendar is presented by the
District. The calendar will be
presented no later than the first week
of school, except in the 1980-81 schoo
year. The Master Activities Cal endar
with duty assignnent will be printed

wi thin seven (7) working days after the
presentation of the cal endar. Enpl oyees
not signing up for duties during the
first two (2) days of the sign-up period
will be assigned by the District (some
duties will not be open to the genera
staff - duties requiring special skills,
i.e.. timers and scorers at athletic
events), but in no case will an enpl oyee
receive fewer duty hours than the open
assignnments. Activities added to the
cal endar after the sign-up period wll
use vol unteer supervision obtained by
the sponsor. Saturday and Sunday
activities will be on a volunteer basis
only.

All teachers will serve three (3) duties
at a maxi numof twelve (12) hours. |If
addi tional duties are necessary, those
teachers not serving a total of twelve
(12) hours will serve one (1) nore duty
in reverse al phabetical order.
Enpl oyees assigned to activities that
are canceled within one (1) week the

6



under the past practice it could lawmfully refuse to performthe
extra-curricular duties. By the conclusion of the Septenber 12
session the parties agreed that they were at inpasse. Upon the
joint petition of the parties, the PERB determ ned the

exi stence of an inpasse and appointed a nedi ator on

Septenber 17, 1984.

True to M. Wells' warning, nost District teachers began to
boycott their extra-duty assignnments effective Septenber 11.
The boycott continued until approxi mately October 11 when the
parties reached an oral tentative agreenent at 3:30 a.m
Foll owi ng the tentative agreenent, teachers resumed their
performance of the extra-curricular activities. The boycott
made a substantial inpact upon District operations.

Particularly in the fall, the extra-curricular assignnments
i nvol ve faculty supervision of student behavior at athletic

events and dances. Sonme of these events normally may be

activity will not be reassigned.
Enpl oyees m ssing an assigned activity
will be reassigned by the District and

may be given a letter of reprinmand.

Enpl oyees may exchange duties with other
enpl oyees or they may cover for other
enpl oyees by notifying the District
prior to the activity.

4. Professional duties involving all staff
menbers will not be considered as
extra-curricular activities; i.e., Open
House, Graduation Exercises, etc.

5. Librarians will not be required to
render extra-curricular duties as
defined in Paragraph 1.

7



staffed by as nmany as eight teachers. Follow ng the
commencenent of the boycott, there were 11 functions at

El Dorado Hi gh School. 13 at Ponderosa Hi gh School and four at
OGak Ridge Hi gh School that went substantially uncovered by
teachers. Salaried admnistrators were required to fill in for
the mssing teachers at all of the functions. They received no
extra conpensati on

The evi dence establishes that the past practice on the
performance of extra duties substantially coincides with the
procedure outlined in contract Article XVI. Teachers may begin
to sign-up for the three extra-curricular duties they are
required to performafter the first faculty neeting in the
fall. Those who fail to volunteer for specific activities are
assigned activities one week after the opening of the period
for voluntary sign-ups. Cccasionally, a fewteachers will be
required to work four extra-curricular activities but the
typical requirenent is for three.

When the boycott was lifted on COctober 11. the sign-up
books were reopened at both El Dorado and Ponderosa Hi gh
Schools. Utimtely, all faculty nenbers at Ponderosa subject
to the three-duty requirenent were assigned a sufficient nunber
of duties to neet the m ninum \Wether every teacher
ultimately woul d be assigned three duties at the other two high
school s was unclear. No evidence was presented about Oak Ri dge
and the testinony about El Dorado was equivocal.

8



Dougl as Brinkley, the assistant principal at E Dorado,
testified that he did not believe each teacher would have three
extra duties in the 1984-85 school year because of the

boycott. However, he was unable to name any teacher who
definitely would not have performed three duties by the

concl usion of the school year.

Al t hough Article XVI provides for the reprimnd of
enpl oyees who m ss an assigned duty, there were no reprinands
as a result of the nonth-1long boycott. M. Cate testified that
al though the matter was not closed definitely, the District
initially had concluded that it did not want "to stir things
further"™ by reprimnding teachers who participated in the
boycott.

Teachers at El Dorado Hi gh School devel oped their plan for
picketing in a series of neetings held in a room on canpus
between 8 and 8:30 a.m on various days during the previous
weeks. Under contract Article V, District facilities my be
used for Association business upon prior approval by the
buil ding adm nistrator. Association |eader Kerry Steed
testified that although he did not personally arrange for use
of the canpus facility where the neetings were held, he
believed that it had been cleared with the adm nistration.
This testinmony was not contradicted by any District w tness.

Al told, the Association held six nore neetings between 8 and



8:30 a.m during the days before the commencenent of
pi cketing. At l|least one of these was announced by the
circulation around the school of leaflets. Under the
establ i shed practice, the Association gives copies to the
adm ni stration of announcenents that are distributed on
canpus. No witness knew for certain whether the nornal
practice was followed in this situation.

The picketing at El Dorado began just before 8 a.m on
Oct ober 8. 1984. The workday at the school is from8 am to
3:20 ppm with the first period of instruction comencing at
8:30 am Awarning bell rings at 8:25 a.m The picketers
assenbled in front of the school adm nistration building and
t hen spread out along both sides of Canal Street, a
t hor oughfare which bisects the canpus. It is uncontested that
sone of the picketers went to their classroons and/or to the
adm nistration building to check their mail boxes prior to
joining the picket line. Sonme teachers arrived late at the
pi cket |ine because they first met with students or
adm nistrators. There is no evidence to indicate how many
teachers, if any, reported directly to the picket line. At the
beginning, only five to ten teachers out of the school's 60
faculty nmenbers were present for picketing. The nunber grew
with the Association ultimtely counting 55 picketers. The

District counted 48.

10



District admnistrators did not know and did not ask
whet her the teachers would continue picketing or go to their
classroons in time for the start of instruction at 8:30 a.m
Al t hough they hoped to keep the administration off balance by
their picketing, the teachers from the begi nning had intended
to go to their classroons on tine. Kerry Steed testified that
it was his responsibility to be sure that the picketers were
not late to their classroons. Toward that end. he passed word
among the picketers as the 8:25 bell approached that it was
about time to leave. In accord with prior arrangenments, the
pi cketers placed their signs in the back of a teacher-owned
pi ckup truck that was parked on Canal Street. They then went
to cl ass.

There is sone dispute about exactly when the picketing
ceased on Cctober 8. M. Cate testified that the teachers did
not stop picketing until 8:30. The other District wtness,
Dougl as Brinkley. testified that the teachers picketed until
"approximately 8:30." M chael Denega, an Association w tness,
testified that "most people” finished picketing at
approximately 8:20 a.m and M. Denega said he was in his
cl assroom before 8:30 am M. Steed testified that he got to
his classroomat the sane tinme as usual, which is before
8:30 a.m, and he saw no teachers arrive late. Del W]Ison,
anot her Association witness, also testified that he was in his
cl assroom before 8:30 a.m

11



On a normal school day sonme teachers open their classroom
doors prior to the 8:25 warning bell. Students are able to
enter those classroons early if they choose. Because nost of
the teachers participated in the picketing on Cctober 8. fewif
any roons were open prior to 825 a.m This contributed to a
greater than normal sense of confusion in the hallways and
m ght have inpeded the progress of both faculty nenbers and
students to their classroons. The commotion doubtl ess
contributed to the differing perceptions of the w tnesses about
the tinme the picketing stopped and the teachers returned to
their cl assroons.

On Cctober 10. 1984, the teachers at El Dorado Hi gh Schoo
conducted a second round of picketing. The procedure was the
sane as they followed two days earlier and they returned to
their roons at approximately the sane tinme as on the first
day. The District counted sone 44 teachers on the picket I|ine.

The contract between the parties provides in Article XV
that enpl oyees are to report for duty 30 mnutes "prior to

their first schedul ed assignment."3 Because the first

_ SArticle XV of the contract between the parties provides
in relevant part as follows:

1. Duty Tine

Enpl oyees will report thirty (30)
mnutes prior to their first schedul ed
assignnment. The duty day shall consi st
of seven (7) hours and twenty (20)

12



teaching period begins at 8:30 a.m. El Dorado teachers are
required to report at 8 am The reporting requirenment is
strictly enforced and teachers who do not arrive by 8 a.m have
been reprimanded. At |east one teacher also has been
reprimanded for arriving on tine but then |eaving the canpus

wi t hout perm ssion during the 30 m nutes between the reporting
time and her first class. Despite the effort to enforce the
rule strictly, the school naintains neither a tineclock nor a

sign-in sheet.

m nutes, to be served consecutively.

2. Availability

a. The enpl oyee shall be available for
student conferences, parent
conferences, and other professiona
responsibilities during duty tine,
and after enployee's |ast assignnent
upon twenty-four (24) hour
notification or teacher consent.

b. The enployee will be responsible for
canpus supervision during the above
hour s.

An on-site Canpus Control Committee will be
establ i shed at the opening of school by the
request of either party. The purpose of
said Committee is to recomend solutions to
probl enms arising from student conduct on
canpus. The Conmittee shall be conposed of
on-site adm nistrators appointed by the
princi pal and an equal nunber of faculty

menbers selected by the on-site faculty. If
a npjority vote is reached that policy shal
be inplenented. In the event of a tie vote,

the adm nistration shall determ ne the
policy used to control _students.



Al t hough the school adheres strictly to the requirenent
that teachers be present on canpus during the 30 m nutes before
the first teaching period, it fixes no specific duties for them
to perform There is no policy, either witten or unwitten,
about the subject. The contract specifies only the follow ng:
The enpl oyee shall be available for student
conferences, parent conferences, and other
prof essional responsibilities during duty
time, and after enployee's |ast assignnent

upon twenty-four (24) hour notification or
t eacher consent.

The enpl oyee will be responsible for canpus
supervi sion during the above hours.

Assi stant Superintendent Cate testified that the D strict
has deliberately left broad the nature of the requirenment. "It
isn't the case that we've insisted that you be in your room and
have the door open and people can come in there," he
testified. "No. we have never set down those rules. W've
left it as broad as what the contract says here."

In the absence of District guidelines, teachers spend the
30 minutes in a variety of ways. Some work in their classroons
preparing lectures or setting up |aboratory experinments for
that day's instruction. Sonme operate the duplicating machine,
copying tests and other materials. Sonme spend the period in
the faculty |ounge drinking coffee and talking about sports.

The heavy use of the faculty lounge by certain teachers
once led to a confrontation with the principal of El Dorado
Hi gh School. The principal, Arlene WIKkinson, concluded that

14



certain teachers were spending too nmuch of the pre-instruction
30 mnutes in the lounge. She sent instructions through the
vice principal that it was proper only for the teachers to be
in their classroons neeting with students or waiting for them
to arrive.

Kerry Steed, the Association president at the tinme, net
with the principal and the two discussed their respective views
of how the tinme should be used. M. Steed told her that he
bel i eved her view was too narrow and that there were many
things a teacher could do during the 30 minute period that did
not occur within the walls of a classroom The principal
mai nt ai ned her position that the enpl oyees were wasting tine.
Utimately, it was agreed that M. Steed would convey the
principal's opinion to the teachers hanging out in the |ounge
but she would drop her insistence that they spend the tinme in
the classroom M. Steed testified without contradiction that
after the incident was closed, the teachers continued to use
the lounge the sane as before without further criticism

Al though there is no specific provision for what teachers
are supposed to do during the 30 mnutes prior to instruction,
there is a well-understood policy that they are to open their
classroomdoors in tinme for students to enter the classroom by
8:30 a.m Teachers have been reprimanded for not opening the
classroomdoors on time. In order to neet the requirenent,
nost of the teachers who spend the pre-instruction period in

15



the | ounge |leave and go to their classroons when the 8:25
war ni ng bell rings.

Wiile the contract requires teachers to be available for
student and parent conferences during the teaching day. few of
these are held at El Dorado during the 30 m nutes before the
first teaching period. A large percentage of the El Dorado
student body travels to school by bus and the buses do not
arrive until shortly before the warning bell. Typically, the
students who travel by bus seek to neet with their teachers
during the lunch period or inmmediately after school. Wen a
teacher is sought during the 30-mnute period for a tel ephone
call with a parent or student, the school intercomis used.
The | ounge al so has a tel ephone.

The Associ ation presented evidence to show that even during
the picketing, teachers who had obligations to students kept
t hose obligations. Anmong these was M chael Denega, a science
instructor, who testified that he was tw ce stopped by students
who needed help in school work. He net with and hel ped
students in the hallway when he was on his way to the picket
l[ine. Later, students canme up to himwhile he was on the
pi cket line and asked for help. He sat on the lawn with them
and answered their questions. There is a |oudspeaker on the
front of the school which is used to call maintenance

enpl oyees. The evidence establishes that if the speaker had
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been used to call any teacher it would have been heard by those
on the picket I|ine.

In addition to the picketing at El Dorado, District
teachers picketed on two occasions after classes at Ponderosa
Hi gh School and at two football ganes.

The tentative agreenment reached by the parties on
Cctober 11 was ratified in a vote taken by the teachers on
Cct ober 22 and by the school board on Novenber 6.

LEGAL | SSUES

1. Dd the Association by its instigation of the teacher
boycott of required extra duties violate its duty to negotiate
in good faith and/or its duty to participate in the inpasse
procedures in good faith?

2. Dd the Association by its instigation of the picketing
at El Dorado High School violate its duty to negotiate in good
faith and/or its duty to participate in the inpasse procedures
in good faith?

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

The obligation to negotiate in good faith is bilatera
under the EERA. If either party breaks the obligation it
commits an unfair practice. While violations by enployers tend

to involve unilateral changes* or surface bargaining.®

“See exanple, Davis Unjfied School District (1980) PERB
Deci sion No. 116.

°See, for exanple, _Stockton Unified School District
(1980) PERB Deci sion No. 143.
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violations by unions often involve illegal pressure tactics.
Dependi ng on the circunstances, a strike nay be the nost

obvi ous exanple of a union's failure to negotiate in good
faith. There is a rebuttable presunption that an unprovoked
strike "prior to [the] exhaustion of inpasse proceedi ngs
constitutes an illegal pressure tactic" and is a violation of

subsection 3543.6(c). _Fresno Unified School_ District (1982)
6

PERB Deci si on No. 208.
The PERB al so had found that slow down strikes’ and
surprise strikes® are not protected and has cited with
approval federal precedent prohibiting certain wldcat strikes,
partial strikes and intermttent strikes. These strikes are
held to be unlawful because the neans they enploy to carry out
the concerted action are thenselves seen as unfair, regardless
of the nature of the underlying objectives.

In the present case the Association sought to work to the

°PERB precedent in this area is unaffected by the Suprene
Court's recent decision in County Sapitation District No, 2 v.
Los Angeles County Enpl oyees Association. _Local_ 660, SEIU (1985)
38 Cal.3d 564. It is clear fromthe various opinions which
conpose that decision that a majority of the Court finds no
constitutional obstacles to the type of inpasse procedures
witten into the EERA as a nethod of heading off strikes.

"See Pal os Verdes Peninsul a_Unified School District
(1982) PERB Decision No. 195 and Modesto Gty Schools (1983)
PERB Deci si on No. 291.

8See San Ranpbn Valley Unified School District (1984) PERB
Order No. |R-46.

9.1__‘_3__
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rule, that is, encourage teachers to performexactly those
duties which were required but no more. 2% In a

wor k-to-the-rul e case, the inquiry focuses on whether or not
the activities which were not perfornmed were required or
voluntary. "The refusal to do voluntary activities is
protected conduct, while the refusal to do normally required

assi gned and assigned adjunct duties is not." Mdesto City

School  (1983) PERB Decision No. 291. citing Pal os Verdes

Peninsula Unified School District (1982) PERB Deci sion No.

195. Thus, if the duties which the teachers refused to perform
were required then the concerted refusal to perform themwas an
illegal pressure tactic. |If. however, the duties were not
required then the Association-inspired refusal to perform them
was |awful and the teachers were nerely exercising their
protected right to participate in the activities of an enployee
11

or gani zati on.

The first of the Association's pressure tactics was the

105t is uncontested that the actions at issue were
instigated by the Association. Fornmer Association President
Kerry Steed testified that the actions were originated by the
Associ ation | eadership and were designed to put pressure on the
District. It was the unchall enged testinony of Assistant
Superintendent Arthur Cate that he was told by Association
President Dwight Wells that the Association had recomended to
teachers that they not performthe extra duties.

YUnder section 3543. public school enployees have "the
right to form join, and participate in the activities of
enpl oyee organi zations of their own choosing for the purpose of
representation on all matters of enpl oyer-enpl oyee relations.”
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extra duties boycott which commenced on Septenber 11. 1984.
The District argues that teachers are required under contract
Article XVI to supervise three extra-curricular activities up
to a naxinun1of 12 hours per school year. It is uncontested,
the District continues, that teachers refused to performextra
duties for a nonth and that their concerted refusal was at the
instigation of the Association. Thus, the District reasons,
the violation is apparent.

The Associ ation defends on the theory that ultinmately the
teachers did performthe contractually required 12 hours of
extra duties. The Association notes that after the contract
was settled, teachers performed "nake-up" assignnents and thus
were in conpliance with the contract before the end of the
school year. This was in keeping, the Association contends,
with the past practice of permtting enployees to choose which
extra-curricul ar assignnments they would perform Now, the
Associ ation argues, the District attenpts to depart fromits
former casual attitude toward the allocation of extra
assignments. But under the past practice, the Association
concl udes, enployees had the right of selection and their
one-nont h boycott was consistent with this former policy.

It is clear fromcontract Article XVI that extra-curricular
duties are mandatory. All teachers are required to serve three
extra-curricular duties for a maxi mumof 12 hours. The only
vol untary aspect of the programis the right of choice that
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teachers have when the assignnments first are nmade for a schoo
year. Teachers may select which activities they prefer to
perform But teachers who do not select three activities wll
be assigned three by the District. There is no choice about
performance. Under contract Article XVI, enployees who m ss an
assignnent "will be reassigned by the District and may be given
a letter of reprimnd.”

Thus, once the extra curricular assignnents were made in
the fall of 1984. individual teachers had no right to boycott
them There was no longer a right to choose. The assignnents
becane as nuch of a required duty as teaching. It is of no
consequence that the District l|later reassigned other duties to
those who mssed the fall assignnments. That the teachers later
wor ked sone other extra duty does not conpensate for their
absence fromearlier activities they were commtted to attend.

Because of its role as the instigator of this unlaw ul
boycott of assigned duties, the Association nust be found in
violation of the EERA. The boycott was in effect a partia
strike. It was designed to have enpl oyees work, continue to be
paid and at the sane tinme select what part of their required
duties they cared to perform Such strikes |ong have been

condemmed in the private sector, NLRB v. Mntgonery Ward & Co.

(8th Cir. 1946) 157 F.2d 486 [19 LRRM 2008], and have been
declared a prima facie violation of the EERA by the PERB. San

Ranon Val l ey USD, supra. PERB Order No. |IR-46. Accordingly, it
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is concluded here that by instigating and encouraging the
boycott of assigned duties, the Association engaged in an

unl awful pressure tactic in violation of subsection 3543.6(c).
Because a substantial portion of the boycott occurred after the
PERB appoi ntnent of a mediator but prior to the exhaustion of
the statutory inpasse procedures, it also constituted an

i ndependent vi ol ati on of subsection 3543.6(d). Westmnminster

School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 277.

The District next argues that the Association violated the
EERA by instigating and encouraging "a refusal by the teachers
at El Dorado Hi gh School to begin duties 30 mnutes prior to
their first scheduled assignnment." The "refusal to begin
duties" occurred on Cctober 8 and 10. 1984. when the teachers
at the school picketed in front of admnistrative offices. The
District points to contract Article XV in support of its
contention that the teachers are required to begin their schoo
day at 8 am During the tinme they were picketing, the
District continues, the teachers were not performng
classroomrelated work as is customary for nost of them  Nor
were they available for conferences with parents and students,
as required by the contract. Finally, the D strict argues,
many of the picketers failed to have their classroom doors open
by 8:25 am as required in District policy. Thus, the
District concludes, the picketing conflicted with required work
and was therefore a violation of the EERA.
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The Association rejects this argunent, noting that neither
the contract nor any witten or unwitten policy defines how
teachers are to occupy the 30 mnutes prior to the first class
period. |Indeed, the Association continues, teachers have used
the tine in a variety of ways. These have included drinking
coffee in the enployee |ounge and attending D strict authorized
on canpus Associ ation neetings. There was no evidence of a
single incident during the two periods of picketing, the
Associ ati on argues, where a teacher was not "avail able" for
student or parent conferences as required by the contract. The
evi dence proves exactly the opposite, the Association
contends. Teachers took tine off from picketing to neet with
students and many arrived late to picketing because they chose
to conplete their school-related duties first. The burden of
proving that the Associ ation encouraged enployees not to
performrequired duties lies with the charging party and, the
Associ ation concludes, the District has failed to establish
that the picketing resulted in the failure of any teacher to
perform required duties.

The Association's role in the EIl Dorado picketing presents
a considerably closer question than the boycott of extra
duties. Contrary to the District's argunent, it is not at al
clear that the teachers who joined the picket line failed to
performany required duties. There are no specific District
gui del i nes about how teachers are to spend the 30 m nutes
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between the tine they report for duty at 800 a.m and the
comrencenent of instruction at 8:30 a.m The only requirenent
is the broad provision in contract Article XV that during duty
tinme teachers "shall be available for student conferences,
parent conferences, and other professional responsibilities”
and "responsi ble for canpus supervision.”™ The record does not
reflect a single instance of a mssed neeting with a student or
parent during the two 25-m nute picketing sessions at El Dorado
Hi gh School. [Indeed, the evidence shows that several teachers
did meet with students and adm nistrators during the picketing
periods. One teacher left the picket line to sit down on the
grass and di scuss school work with a student who approached him
during the picketing. Qher teachers arrived at the picket
line late because they had school -related duties that they

wi shed to conplete first. The record likewise fails to reflect
any evidence of a failure of canpus supervision during the

pi cketi ng.

How teachers spend the 25 m nutes before the first teaching
period has traditionally been left to the teachers. There is no
District rule that they are to be in their classroonms and no
rule that they are to be working. |Indeed, a |arge nunber of
teachers occupy the time in the teachers' |ounge, drinking
coffee and tal king about sports. There has been no District
prohi bition agai nst such a use of the tine. On the one
occasion a District admnistrator sought to ban teachers from
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spending the period in the |ounge, the Association successfully
chal l enged the attenpted change.

It is well-settled that public school enployees have a
protected right to engage in organizing in non-work areas

during non-work periods. San Ranon Valley Unified School

District (1982) PERB Decision No. 230; Marin Community Coll ege

District (1980) PERB Deci sion No. 145. |ndeed, organi zing may
not be banned from non-duty areas during the tinme prior to the
first teaching period where the enployer requires teachers to
be on canpus but then prescribes no specific duties to occupy

the tinme. Long Beach Unified School District (1980) PERB

Deci si on No. 130.

In the past, the District appears not to have been
concerned about enpl oyee participation in organizational
activities during the tinme prior to the first instructiona
period. The Association held a series of 800 am to
8:30 a.m neetings on canpus during the weeks prior to the two
nmor ni ngs of picketing. There is uncontested testinony that
t hese neetings were cleared in advance with the adm nistration.

At a minimum the District argues, the teachers viol ated
District rules by not leaving the picket line in sufficient
time to admt students into the classroons by 830 am Two
District witnesses testified that the teachers did not even
| eave the picket line until 8:30 a.m and that students were

therefore late to cl ass. Three teacher wtnesses testified
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that they were in their classroons before 8:30 a.m and that
they did not see any other teachers open their classroom doors
| ate.

This credibility dispute is resolved in favor of the
Association. Al wtnesses who testified inpressed the hearing
officer as being sincere and desirous of telling the truth.
However, it is concluded that the District w tnesses, both
adm nistrators, were so surprised and upset at seeing picketers
the norning of Cctober 8 that their recollections of the
precise details of that occasion are not reliable.

M. Brinkley. for exanple, could not renenber whether the

pi cketers wal ked down a single side of the street or both sides
on Cctober 8. "I was a little nore anxious about whether we
were going to have teachers in class than | was about which
side of the street they were on." he testified. Nor could he
recall what tinme the picketers arrived at the picket line. "I
don't have that information." he testified. "I just know that
they were there." M. Cate could not recall which canpus

adm nistrator called to tell himof the picketing nor could he
renmenber what happened to the picket signs at the conpletion of
t he picketing.

It is clear, noreover, that late arrival by the teachers at
their classroons would have run counter to the Association's
entire strategy. The Association was engaged in a
psychol ogi cal pressure canpai gn, designed to unnerve the
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adm ni stration but not break any rules. It is undisputed that
by long-standing District practice teachers are supposed to
have their classroom doors open in time for students to be in
the roons by 8:30 a.m Association |eaders knew they would be
in violation of this requirenents if they allowed the picketing
to drag past 8:25 a.m For that reason, M. Steed was
appointed to nonitor the time and notify teachers of the
approaching 8:25 a.m bell so they could get to their classes
on time. He credibly testified that he warned them just prior
to 8:25 am and that the picketers left the line at the bell.

The evidence establishes that the teachers did not arrive
at their roons until just before the 830 a.m bell. Their
last-m nute return doubtlessly generated a consi derabl e anount
of confusion. However, the burden of proof in an unfair
practice charge is on the charging party. Here, the D strict
has failed to establish by a preponderance of the evidence that
during the two nornings of picketing El Dorado H gh Schoo
teachers failed to performany required duties, including the
opening of their classroom doors prior to 8:30 a.m

For these reasons, it is concluded that the Association
conmtted no unfair practice by instigating the picketing which
occurred on October 8 and 10. 1984. at El Dorado Hi gh School .

REMEDY

The District seeks an order that the Association be

required to cease and desist fromits illegal work stoppage.
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The District also asks that the Association be required to
conpensate the adm nistrators who worked at extra-curricul ar
activities in place of the boycotting teachers. The PERB in
subsection 3541.5(c) is given:

. . . the power to issue a decision and

order directing an offending party to cease

and desist fromthe unfair practice and to

take such affirmative action, including but

not limted to the reinstatenent of

enpl oyees with or w thout back pay, as wll
effectuate the policies of this chapter.

A cease and desist order is an appropriate renedy for
Associ ation's unl awful boycott of required duties. Fresno

Unified School District, supra. PERB Decision No. 208. It al so

is appropriate that the Association be directed to cease and
desist fromits unfair practice and to post a notice
incorporating the ternms of the order. Posting of such a
notice, signed by an authorized agent of the Association, wll
provi de enployees with notice that the Association has acted in
an unlawful manner, is being required to cease and desist from
this activity, and will conmply with the order. It effectuates
t he purposes of the EERA that enployees be infornmed of the
resolution of the controversy and the Association's readi ness

to conply with the ordered renmedy. Davis Unified Schoo

District et al. (1980) PERB Decision No. 116; see also

Pl acerville Union School District (1978) PERB Decision No. 69.

The District cites no case law in support of its request
that the Association be required to conpensate admnistrators
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for the extra hours they worked in place of the boycotting
teachers. The purpose of a financial renedy is to nake a party
whole for the losses it suffered as a result of the
respondent's unfair practice. Here, as the Association points
out. the District suffered no financial loss as a result of the
boycott of extra-curricular duties. The admnistrators were
sal aried enpl oyees, required to work without additional pay and
the District incurred no out-of-pocket costs by calling themin
for extra duty. Nor is there any showi ng that the
adm ni strators thenselves are entitled to additional wages or
conpensatory tinme off. There is no evidence that the
performance of an additional duty in the place of an absent
teacher is an unexpected requirenent for a salaried
adm nistrator. Nothing in the record, for exanple, indicates
that an admnistrator called to chaperon a dance in place of an
ill teacher would expect or be entitled to additiona
conpensation. The obligation to work additional hours w thout
conpensation is a normal facet of the acceptance of a salaried
position. That the additional work was due to the
Association's unfair practice does not entitle the
adm ni strators to reinbursenent which would have been denied
them had the extra duties been the product of other causes.
PROPOSED ORDER

Based upon the foregoing findings of fact and concl usions

of law and the entire record in the case, it is found that the
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El Dorado Union Hi gh School District Faculty Association
viol ated subsections 3543.6(c) and (d) of the Educati onal
Enpl oynment Rel ations Act. Pursuant to subsection 3541.5(d) of
the Government Code, it is hereby ORDERED that the Association,
its officers and its representatives shall:

1. CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

A. Failing to neet and negotiate in good faith with
the El Dorado Union Hi gh school District by instigating and
encour agi ng an enpl oyee boycott of required extra-curricular
duties and thereby engaging in the illegal pressure tactic of a
partial strike.

B. Failing to participate in the inpasse procedures
in good faith by instigating and encouragi ng an enpl oyee
boycott of required extra-curricular duties at a tine after the
parties had jointly declared thenselves to be at inpasse but
prior to the exhaustion of the statutory inpasse procedures.

2. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO

EFFECTUATE THE POLI CI ES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYMENT

RELATI ONS ACT:

A. Wthin ten (10) workdays of service of a fina
decision in this matter, post at all school sites and all other
work | ocations where notices to enployees are customarily |
pl aced, copies of the notice attached hereto as an appendi Xx.
The notice nust be signed by an authorized agent of the
Associ ation, indicating that the Association will conply with

the terns of this order. Such posting shall be maintained for
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a period of thirty (30) consecutive workdays. Reasonabl e steps
shall be taken to insure that the notice is not reduced in
size, altered, defaced or covered by any other nmaterial.

B. Upon issuance of a final decision, nake witten
notification of the actions taken to conply with this Oder to
the Sacramento Regional Director of the Public Enploynent
Rel ati ons Board in accordance with her instructions.

I T I'S FURTHER ORDERED that all other allegations of the
charge and conpl aint are DI SM SSED.

Pursuant to California Adm nistrative Code, title 8,
part 111, section 32305, this Proposed Decision and Order shal
becone final on July 18, 1985, unless a party files a tinely
statement of exceptions. |In accordance with the rules, the
statement of exceptions should identify by page citation or
exhi bit nunber the portions of the record relied upon for such
exceptions. See California Adm nistrative Code, title 8,
part 111. section 32300. Such statenent of exceptions and
supporting brief nust be actually received by the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ations Board itself at the headquarters office in
Sacranento before the close of business (5:00 p.m) on July 18,
1985, or sent by telegraph or certified United States mail,
post marked not later than the last day for filing in order to
be tinely filed. See California Adm nistrative Code, title 8,
part 111. section 32135. Any statenent of exceptions and
supporting brief nust be served concurrently with its filing
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upon each party to this proceeding. Proof of service shall be
filed with the Board itself. See California Adm nistrative

Code, title 8. part I1l1l. section 32300 and 32305.

Dat ed: June 28. 1985
Ronal d E. Bl ubaugh
Adm ni strative Law Judge
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